J.H Fal)
(et

Lo 1 s,y
l.e.:.w L 1
= ‘9ﬁ11wis¢u
.J . o.; ‘ ! ‘ |
ey L\Uaa N :
| - Al g CaLaS
LrL: | I g Coacas .
| o . ‘ h.
LAS | u; AA‘;N
L jac o -
e 18 g0y
o d.:.b da o
u LLs
A agll N

alasdl dUl 3
d-\m

(286)
) Q¥ 3 Eall
RSt



DEDICATION

THIS THESIS IS DEDICATED

TO MY FATHER'S SOUL,

TO MY MOTHER KOSHY DALDOM,

TO MY FAMILY, TO MY SISTERS, BROTHERS, NEPHEWS

COLLEAGUES AND FRIENDS WHOSE ENCOURAGEMENTS

HAVE MEANT TO ME SO MUCH DURING THE PURSUIT OF MY

GRADUATE DEGREE

WITH GREAT LOVE AND RESPCT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
CONTENTS

©:
2

Page
.No
II



TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ACRONYMS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

DEDICATION

ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION
CHAPTER ONE
LITERATURE REVIEW .1
Definition .1.1
History of FMD .1.2
FMDV .1.3
Causative Agent .1.3.1
Virus Morphology .1.3.2
Phylogenetic Analysis of FMDV .1.3.3

Physico-Chemical Characteristics .1.3.4

Virus Classification .1.4
Strain Classification .1.5
Antigenicity .1.5.1
Genome and protein .1.5.2
Genomic Variation .1.5.3
Mutations .1.5.3.1
Recombination .1.5.3.2
Epidemiology .1.6
Distribution .1.6.1
Historical distribution .1.6.2

Morbidity and Mortality from FMD .1.6.3

111
IV
Vil

IX

X
Xl
Xl
XV

1

O O O O O XX NN Ny s, A, B s

_
o O



Prevalence of and risk factors of FMD in other countries .1.6.4
Prevalence of the Disease in Sudan .1.6.5
Host Range of FMD .1.6.6
Susceptibility .1.6.7
Pathogenicity of FMD .1.6.8
Immunity .1.6.9
Passive Immunity .1.6.9.1
Active Immunity .1.6.9.2
Risk factors for FMD infection .1.6.10
Transmission .1.6.11
Direct contact .1.6.11.1
Air borne Transmission .1.6.11.2
Indirect contact Transmission .1.6.11.3
Incubation period .1.6.12
Survival on fomites .1.6.13

Carrier state .1.6.14

The Disease .1.7

Clinical Signs of FMD .1.7.1
Post-Mortem Findings and Histopathology .1.7.2
Sample Collection .1.7.3
Diagnosis .1.7.4
Clinical signs .1.7.4.1
Virological .1.7.4.2
Viral isolation.1.7.4.2.1

Immuonological methods .1.7.4.2.2

(Comlement fixation test ( CFT .1.7.4.2.2.1

Nucleic acid recognition .2.2.2 .1.7.4

4



Serological Diagnosis .1.7.4.3
Testing antibody to structural proteins .1.7.4.3.1
(Virus neutralization test (VNT .1.7.4.3.1.1

Enzyme linked immunosorbent .1.7.4.3.1.2
(sassy (ELISA
Testing antibody to non-structural proteins .1.7.4.3.2

Agar gel Immunodiffusion test .1.7.4.3.2.1
Non-structural protein (NSP) ELISA .1.7.4.3.2.2
Differential Diagnosis .1.7.4.4
Treatment .1.8
Control of FMD .1.9
Control by vaccination .1.9.1
Control by Movement Restriction .1.9.2
Control by Stamping out .1.9.3
(Progressive Control Pathway for FMD (PCPFMD .1.9.4
CHAPTER TWO
MATERIALS AND METHODS .2
Study area .2.1
Sample Size .2.2
Samples .2.3
Sampling Strategy and Study Design .2.4
Serum Neutralization Assay Description and Principle .2.5
Equipments .2.5.1
Chemicals .2.5.2
Reagents and organisms .2.5.3
Procedure .2.5.4

Inactivation of sera samples .2.5.4.1

24
24
24
25



(Dispense diluent into micro- plate (Test plates .2.5.4.2

Dispense serum samples into micro- plate .2.5.4.3

Dispense controls into micro- plate .2.5.4.4

Dilution of samples and dispense FMDV sero-type A into .2.5.4.5

micro- plate

Dispense cell's suspension into micro- plate .2.5.4.6

3.3.8. Production purpose

3.3.9. Herd type mixed with other species
3.3.10.
3.3.11.
3.3.12.
3.3.13.
3.3.14.
3.3.15.
3.3.16.
3.3.17.
3.3.18.
3.3.19.
3.3.20.

3.3.21

Mixed species

Previous history of FMD in the herd

Other diseases
Production System

Farm construction
Ventilation

Grazing system

Water resources

Use of concentrates
Artificial insemination
Where stay in dry season

. Where stay in rainy season

Interpretation of results .2.6

Data collection .2.7
Questionnaire survey.2.8
Data management and analysis .2.9
CHAPTER THREE

RESULTS .3
Virus neutralization test results .3.1

Descriptive statistical analysis frequency tables .3.2
Analysis of risk factor for FMDV .3.3

Localities .3.3.1
Locations .3.3.2

Sex.3.3.3

Age .3.34

Breed .3.3.5

Body condition .3.3.6
Herd size .3.3.7

37
37
38
38

39
39
40
40
41

42

42
42
42
42
42

43
43
44
44

44

45

45
45
46
46
46
47
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
49



3.3.22. Contact with neighboring herd
3.3.23. Test of new animals before placement in the herd
3.3.24. Isolation pen for sick animals
3.3.25. Visit of workers to other farms
3.3.26. Awareness of farmer with FMD
3.3.27. Disposal of carcasses
3.3.28. Manure disposal
3.3.29. Veterinary services
3.3.30. Use of FMD vaccine to control the disease
3.3.31. Use of treatment to control FMD
3.3.32. Other information
3.3.33. Summary of frequencies for the distributions of FMDYV according
to potential risk factors
3.3.34. Summary of cross tab for the distributions of FMDV according to
potential risk factors
3.3.35. Hypothesis testing for association between FMD sero- type A
and potential risk factors in univariate analysis were tested by Chi-square
Tests (x?)
Multivariate analysis was done by logistic regression .3.3.36

model to assess significant risk factors associated with sero-
positivity of the FMDV sero-type A in Khartoum state
CHAPTER FOUR

DISCUSSION .4
Conclusion
Recommendations
References
Appendix1
Appendix?2
Appendix3
Appendix4

50
50
51
51
51
52
52
52
53
53
54
55

61

67

74

76
76
82
82
83
88
100
122
134



.Page No

34

42
56

62
68

75

List of tables

TABLES

Blood samples taken from farms in different localities of Khartoum 2.1

state

3.1: The overall prevalence rate of FMD sero- type A in Khartoum state
3.2: Summary of frequencies for the distribution of 77 cattle examined in Khartoum

State, 2014 according to potential risk factors
3.3: Summary of cross tabulation for the prevalence of FMD sero-type A with

potential risk factors in 77 cattle in Khartoum State 2014
3.4: Univariate analysis of potential risk factors with VNT- in 77 tested cattle in

Khartoum State using Chi — square (x?) test
3.5: Multivariate analysis of potential risk factors with VNT- in 77 tested cattle in

Khartoum State using logistic regression.



List of figures

.Page No FIGURES

8 FMD genome orientation :1.1

30 2.1: The study area Khartoum state, Sudan (MARFR, 2014)

31 2. 2: Localities in Khartoum state (MARFR, 2014)

32 2. 3: Selected localities and location (MARFR, 2014)

38 2. 4: Test Plate Layout of VNT for FMDV sero-type A

40 2. 5: Screening format of VNT
LIST OF ACRONYMS

Ag antigen



BHK- 21 Baby hamster kidney-cell line

CI Confidence Interval

CFT Complement fixation test

CPE Cytopathic effect

Cob confirmation of outbreaks

ELISA Enzyme linked immunosorbent assy

EMPRES The Emergency Prevention System for Transboundary Animal
Diseases and Plant Pest and Diseases

FAO Food and Agricultural Organisation

FMD Foot-and-mouth disease

FMDV Foot-and-mouth disease virus

GMEM: Glasgow Minimum Essential Medium

IRES Internal Ribosome Entry Site

LFA Lateral-flow assay

LPB ELISA Liquid phase blocking

LQCD Lab quarantin center-Dammerjog

MARFR Ministry of Animal Resources, Fisheries and Rangelands

MAbs Monoclonal

pL Microlitre

mPCR Multiplex Polymerase Chain Reaction

Mve monitoring vaccine efficacy

nm Nanometer

NSPs nonstructural proteins

OD Optical density

OIE Office international des epizooties (The World Organization for
Animal Health)

Op oesophageal—-pharyngea

OR Odds ratio

PAbs Polyclonal antibodies

PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction

PCPFMD Progressive Control Pathway for FMD

RGD Arginine-Glycine-Aspartic acid

Res research

RT-PCR Reverse transcription PCR

SES Somali Ecosystem

SS Single stranded

SP structural proteins

SPBE solid phase blocking ELISA

SPCE solid phase competition ELISA

SPSS Statistical package for the Social Sciences

UK The United Kingdom

usS The United States of America

UTR Un translated region

VI virus isolation

VNT Virus neutralization test

Vmat vaccine matching

VPg Viral genome protein

v/v Volume in volume

-ve Negative

10



+ve Positive

WRLFMD World Reference Laboratory for FMD

w/v Weight in volume

X Chi square
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost | would like to thank God for His mercy
throughout my study. My gratitude goes next to my supervisor
professor Abdelhamid Ahmed Mohamed Elfadil, at Sudan University
of Science and Technology, College of Veterinary Medicine, for his
politeness, support , guidance, advice and hardworking throughout
courses and for his valuable help to accomplish my MSc thesis.

| would like to thank all Professors, Doctors, Colleagues, and
Technicians at Sudan University of Science and Technology, College
of Veterinary Medicine, for their most help in my MSc study.

| would also like to thank The Director General, Dr. Khidir
Mohamed Alfaky. General Directorate of Animal Health and Epizootic
Diseases Control, Ministry of Animal Resources, Fisheries and Range
lands, Khartoum, Sudan and Dr. Al-Fatih Ahmed Abd Alrahman, for
their encouragement and support.

| am grateful to, all my colleagues, Ministry of Animal
Resources, Fisheries and Range lands, Khartoum, Sudan and
colleagues at the Department of Animal Resources, Khartoum, for
their expertise opinions and for support, farmers and all people who
helped me during the field work in Khartoum state.

My special thanks are given to Dr. Yazeed Abdelraouf and to
officers and staff at the Veterinary Research Inistitute (VRI), Soba,
Khartoum, Sudan, for their technical assistance in laboratory work.

| greatly appreciate my mother, sisters and brothers for their
unconditioned love and great help in many ways throughout my
study.

Finally, | Would like to thank my class mates in Master
Program for their coopration and everlasting support.

11



ABSTRACT

This study is a cross- sectional study, carried out in Khartoum
State, Sudan during the period from the 9th of April to 22" of May 2014
with the objectives to determine the sero- prevalence of Foot and Mouth
Disease (FMD) sero-type A and to identify the potential risk factors
associated with the disease in cattle. A total of 85 serum samples were
collected from cattle from six localities of Khartoum State and were
examined at the Veterinary Research Institute Soba, Khartoum, using the
Virus Neutralization test (VNT). Results of the present study showed that
the overall sero-prevalence of FMD Serotype A in Khartoum State was
(68.8%). Thirty two risk factors were investigated to determine the
.association between them and the occurrence of FMD

In the univariate analysis using the Chi square (x*) test the following risk
factors: locality, age, breed, herd size, artificial insemination, test of new
animals before placement in the herd and manure disposal were found
.significantly associated (P- value < 0.30) with FMD sero-positivity

In the multivariate analysis using the logistic Regression, only age was
.found significantly associated (P-value < 0.05) with FMD sero-positivity
It was concluded from the results that the sero-prevalence of FMD in
cattle in Khartoum State is of concern in the area, therefore effective

.control measures should be implemented to limit the effect of the disease

12



Olaguadls aghayall ¥y o8 cuyad ((Cross sectional) duclalll e dulya oo dusl yull 022
sandl (B 50 alasl L) Juss waali e Sugdl 2014 gale 22 1 s a7 9 (e 3AL YN
ai adg LY S B M 1agn i ) dlaiall el Jalge e Syaill g () g gl o dae S
Gigall dgre A lgeansd ol g agh AI daY g o8 Slalas Liss (o HE YT e Juas Lie 85 pan
O Alad Gyl il @ yetafy L(VNT) aaal g ad HLial alasiuls clliy d el
[(768.8) wils aghaall d3¥ g 3 (1) g5 (o aladl s YA ol (4B ya alnd] HLiis) Juas

C e N caall (B ye Gigua g g Jali Y waail die @Eaill & jlad Jale (93309 (L)
(paadl cbalall Tl Jlandl Jalge of Lilaa] Bagl & () GIS gy pludicly Jalaill 3
oAl g aalaSll allan] S wsaadl ol gaadl HLEAS ¢ clilaia ¥l madlill caaladll ana ey Sl
ol 4 ya aladi HLiisl Juss as P- value < 0.30) dguall daiill) Liliaa] 88175 lawdl
e M

P-) dygaall dasill) Liiliaa] G315UI loall Jole g janll badd ool pdiill waais laill 3 L
e YA candl (48 ps Slas L) Jaxs as (Value < 0.05

gl Al LYy S Dbl 3 Bae M canll b ye wladl L) Jaas oF Al (e i
(o2 A 18 ST o anll dUladll EadlSh el asind o S g Gl S 3 juse JSdy

13



	LIST OF ACRONYMS

