بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

(لا يكلف الله نفساً إلا وسعها لها ما كسبت وعليها ما اكتسبت ربنا لا تؤاخذنا إن نسيناً أو أخطأنا ربنا ولاتحمل علينا.إصراً كما حملته على الذين من قبلنا ربنا ولا تحملنا ما لا طاقة لنا به واعف عنا واغفر لنا وارحمنآ انت مولانا فانصرنا على القوم الكافرين)

صدق اللة العظم

سورة البقرة الآية (286)

DEDICATION

THIS THESIS IS DEDICATED

TO MY FATHER'S SOUL,

TO MY MOTHER KOSHY DALDOM,

TO MY FAMILY, TO MY SISTERS, BROTHERS, NEPHEWS

COLLEAGUES AND FRIENDS WHOSE ENCOURAGEMENTS

HAVE MEANT TO ME SO MUCH DURING THE PURSUIT OF MY

GRADUATE DEGREE

WITH GREAT LOVE AND RESPCT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Page .No II

آية قرانية

TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES	DEDICATION	III IV VIII IX
LIST OF ACRONYMS ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ABSTRACT	X XII XIII
ملخص البحث		XIV
	INTRODUCTION	1
	CHAPTER ONE	4
	LITERATURE REVIEW .1	4
	Definition .1.1	4
	History of FMD .1.2	4
	FMDV .1.3	4
	Causative Agent .1.3.1	4
	Virus Morphology .1.3.2	5
	Phylogenetic Analysis of FMDV .1.3.3	6
	Physico-Chemical Characteristics .1.3.4	6
	Virus Classification .1.4	7
	Strain Classification .1.5	7
	Antigenicity .1.5.1	7
	Genome and protein .1.5.2	8
	Genomic Variation .1.5.3	9
	Mutations .1.5.3.1	9
	Recombination .1.5.3.2	9
	Epidemiology .1.6	9
	Distribution .1.6.1	9
	Historical distribution .1.6.2	
	Morbidity and Mortality from FMD .1.6.3	10
	1.0.5	10

Prevalence of and risk factors of FMID in other countries .1.6.4	11
Prevalence of the Disease in Sudan .1.6.5	14
Host Range of FMD .1.6.6	14
Susceptibility .1.6.7	15
Pathogenicity of FMD .1.6.8	15
Immunity .1.6.9 ₁	16
Passive Immunity .1.6.9.1	16
Active Immunity .1.6.9.2	16
Risk factors for FMD infection .1.6.10	17
Transmission .1.6.11	17
Direct contact .1.6.11.1	18
Air borne Transmission .1.6.11.2	18
Indirect contact Transmission .1.6.11.3	18
Incubation period .1.6.12	18
Survival on fomites .1.6.13	19
Carrier state .1.6.14	19
The Disease .1.7 $$	20
Clinical Signs of FMD .1.7.1 2	20
Post-Mortem Findings and Histopathology .1.7.2	20
Sample Collection .1.7.3 2	21
Diagnosis .1.7.4 2	22
Clinical signs .1.7.4.1 2	22
Virological .1.7.4.2	22
Viral isolation.1.7.4.2.1	22
Immuonological methods .1.7.4.2.2	23
nlement fixation test (CFT .1.7.4.2.2.1	23
Nucleic acid recognition .2.2.2 .1.7.4	23

Serological Diagnosis .1.7.4.3	24
Testing antibody to structural proteins .1.7.4.3.1	24
(Virus neutralization test (VNT .1.7.4.3.1.1	24
Enzyme linked immunosorbent .1.7.4.3.1.2 (sassy (ELISA	25
Testing antibody to non-structural proteins .1.7.4.3.2	25
Agar gel Immunodiffusion test .1.7.4.3.2.1	25
Non-structural protein (NSP) ELISA .1.7.4.3.2.2	25
Differential Diagnosis .1.7.4.4	26
Treatment .1.8	26
Control of FMD .1.9	26
Control by vaccination .1.9.1	26
Control by Movement Restriction .1.9.2	27
Control by Stamping out .1.9.3	27
(Progressive Control Pathway for FMD (PCPFMD .1.9.4	28
CHAPTER TWO	29
MATERIALS AND METHODS .2	29
Study area .2.1	29
Sample Size .2.2	33
Samples .2.3	33
Sampling Strategy and Study Design .2.4	35
Serum Neutralization Assay Description and Principle .2.5	35
Equipments .2.5.1	36
Chemicals .2.5.2	36
Reagents and organisms .2.5.3	36
Procedure .2.5.4	37
Inactivation of sera samples .2.5.4.1	37
•	51

(Dispense diluent into micro- plate (Test plates .2.5.4.2	37
Dispense serum samples into micro- plate .2.5.4.3	37
Dispense controls into micro- plate .2.5.4.4	38
Dilution of samples and dispense FMDV sero-type A into .2.5.4.5 micro- plate	38
Dispense cell's suspension into micro- plate .2.5.4.6	39
Interpretation of results .2.6	39
Data collection .2.7	40
Questionnaire survey.2.8	40
Data management and analysis .2.9	41
CHAPTER THREE	42
RESULTS .3 Virus neutralization test results .3.1 Descriptive statistical analysis frequency tables .3.2 Analysis of risk factor for FMDV .3.3 Localities .3.3.1 Locations .3.3.2	42 42 42 42 42 43
Sex.3.3.3	43
Age .3.3.4	44
Breed .3.3.5	44
Body condition .3.3.6	44
Herd size .3.3.7 3.3.8. Production purpose 3.3.9. Herd type mixed with other species 3.3.10. Mixed species 3.3.11. Previous history of FMD in the herd 3.3.12. Other diseases 3.3.13. Production System 3.3.14. Farm construction 3.3.15. Ventilation 3.3.16. Grazing system 3.3.17. Water resources 3.3.18. Use of concentrates 3.3.19. Artificial insemination 3.3.20. Where stay in dry season	45 45 46 46 47 47 47 48 48 49 49
3.3.21. Where stay in rainy season	49

3.3.22. Contact with neighboring herd	50
3.3.23. Test of new animals before placement in the herd	50
3.3.24. Isolation pen for sick animals 3.3.25. Visit of workers to other farms	51 51
3.3.26. Awareness of farmer with FMD	51
3.3.27. Disposal of carcasses	52
3.3.28. Manure disposal	52
3.3.29. Veterinary services	52
3.3.30. Use of FMD vaccine to control the disease	53
3.3.31. Use of treatment to control FMD	53
3.3.32. Other information	54
3.3.33. Summary of frequencies for the distributions of FMDV according	55
to potential risk factors 3.3.34. Summary of cross tab for the distributions of FMDV according to	61
potential risk factors	
3.3.35. Hypothesis testing for association between FMD sero- type A	67
and potential risk factors in univariate analysis were tested by Chi-square	
Tests (χ^2)	
Multivariate analysis was done by logistic regression .3.3.36	74
model to assess significant risk factors associated with sero-	
positivity of the FMDV sero-type A in Khartoum state	
CHAPTER FOUR	76
DISCUSSION .4	76
Conclusion	
Conclusion	82
Recommendations	82
References	83
Appendix1	88
Appendix2	100
	100
Appendix3	122
Appendix4	134

List of tables

.Page No	TABLES
34	Blood samples taken from farms in different localities of Khartoum 2.1
42 56	state 3.1: The overall prevalence rate of FMD sero- type A in Khartoum state 3.2: Summary of frequencies for the distribution of 77 cattle examined in Khartoum
62	State, 2014 according to potential risk factors 3.3: Summary of cross tabulation for the prevalence of FMD sero-type A with
68	potential risk factors in 77 cattle in Khartoum State 2014 3.4: Univariate analysis of potential risk factors with VNT- in 77 tested cattle in
75	Khartoum State using Chi – square (χ^2) test 3.5: Multivariate analysis of potential risk factors with VNT- in 77 tested cattle in
	Khartoum State using logistic regression.

List of figures

Page No	FIGURES
8	FMD genome orientation :1.1
30	2.1: The study area Khartoum state, Sudan (MARFR, 2014)
31	2. 2: Localities in Khartoum state (MARFR, 2014)
32	2. 3: Selected localities and location (MARFR, 2014)
38	2. 4: Test Plate Layout of VNT for FMDV sero-type A
40	2. 5: Screening format of VNT

LIST OF ACRONYMS

Ag antigen

BHK- 21 Baby hamster kidney-cell line

CI Confidence Interval
CFT Complement fixation test

CPE Cytopathic effect

Cob confirmation of outbreaks

ELISA Enzyme linked immunosorbent assy

EMPRES The Emergency Prevention System for Transboundary Animal

Diseases and Plant Pest and Diseases Food and Agricultural Organisation

FMD Foot-and-mouth disease FMDV Foot-and-mouth disease virus

GMEM: Foot-and-mouth disease virus
GMEM: Glasgow Minimum Essential Medium

IRES Internal Ribosome Entry Site

LFA Lateral-flow assay

LPB ELISA Liquid phase blocking

LQCD Lab quarantin center-Dammerjog

MARFR Ministry of Animal Resources, Fisheries and Rangelands

 $\begin{array}{ll} MAbs & Monoclonal \\ \mu L & Microlitre \end{array}$

FAO

mPCR Multiplex Polymerase Chain Reaction

Mve monitoring vaccine efficacy

nm Nanometer

NSPs nonstructural proteins
OD Optical density

OIE Office international des epizooties (The World Organization for

Animal Health)

Op oesophageal-pharyngea

OR Odds ratio

PAbs Polyclonal antibodies
PCR Polymerase Chain Reaction

PCPFMD Progressive Control Pathway for FMD RGD Arginine-Glycine-Aspartic acid

Res research

RT-PCR Reverse transcription PCR

SES Somali Ecosystem
SS Single stranded
SP structural proteins

SPBE solid phase blocking ELISA
SPCE solid phase competition ELISA

SPSS Statistical package for the Social Sciences

UK The United Kingdom

US The United States of America

UTR Un translated region VI virus isolation

VNT Virus neutralization test
Vmat vaccine matching
VPg Viral genome protein
v/v Volume in volume

-ve Negative

+ve

Positive

WRLFMD

World Reference Laboratory for FMD

w/v

Weight in volume

Chi square χ^2

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost I would like to thank God for His mercy throughout my study. My gratitude goes next to my supervisor professor Abdelhamid Ahmed Mohamed Elfadil, at Sudan University of Science and Technology, College of Veterinary Medicine, for his politeness, support, guidance, advice and hardworking throughout courses and for his valuable help to accomplish my MSc thesis.

I would like to thank all Professors, Doctors, Colleagues, and Technicians at Sudan University of Science and Technology, College of Veterinary Medicine, for their most help in my MSc study.

I would also like to thank The Director General, Dr. Khidir Mohamed Alfaky. General Directorate of Animal Health and Epizootic Diseases Control, Ministry of Animal Resources, Fisheries and Range lands, Khartoum, Sudan and Dr. Al-Fatih Ahmed Abd Alrahman, for their encouragement and support.

I am grateful to, all my colleagues, Ministry of Animal Resources, Fisheries and Range lands, Khartoum, Sudan and colleagues at the Department of Animal Resources, Khartoum, for their expertise opinions and for support, farmers and all people who helped me during the field work in Khartoum state.

My special thanks are given to Dr. Yazeed Abdelraouf and to officers and staff at the Veterinary Research Inistitute (VRI), Soba, Khartoum, Sudan, for their technical assistance in laboratory work.

I greatly appreciate my mother, sisters and brothers for their unconditioned love and great help in many ways throughout my study.

Finally, I Would like to thank my class mates in Master Program for their coopration and everlasting support.

ABSTRACT

This study is a cross-sectional study, carried out in Khartoum State, Sudan during the period from the 9th of April to 22nd of May 2014 with the objectives to determine the sero- prevalence of Foot and Mouth Disease (FMD) sero-type A and to identify the potential risk factors associated with the disease in cattle. A total of 85 serum samples were collected from cattle from six localities of Khartoum State and were examined at the Veterinary Research Institute Soba, Khartoum, using the Virus Neutralization test (VNT). Results of the present study showed that the overall sero-prevalence of FMD Serotype A in Khartoum State was (68.8%). Thirty two risk factors were investigated to determine the association between them and the occurrence of FMD

In the univariate analysis using the Chi square (χ^2) test the following risk factors: locality, age, breed, herd size, artificial insemination, test of new animals before placement in the herd and manure disposal were found .significantly associated (P- value ≤ 0.30) with FMD sero-positivity

In the multivariate analysis using the logistic Regression, only age was .found significantly associated (P-value ≤ 0.05) with FMD sero-positivity It was concluded from the results that the sero-prevalence of FMD in cattle in Khartoum State is of concern in the area, therefore effective .control measures should be implemented to limit the effect of the disease

ملخص البحث

هذه الدراسة هي دراسة عبر القطاعية (cross sectional)، أجريت في ولاية الخرطوم بالسودان خلال الفترة من 9 أبريل إلى 22 مايو 2014 الهدف منها تحديد معدل انتشار أضداد مرض الحمى القلاعية من النوع (أ) و التعرف على عوامل الخطر المحتملة المرتبطة بهذا المرض في الأبقار. وقد تم جمع 85 عينة مصل من الأبقار من ستة محليات في ولاية الخرطوم و تم فحصها في معهد البحوث البيطرية وذلك باستخدام اختبار فيروس تحييد (VNT). وأظهرت نتائج الدراسة الحالية أن معدل انتشار أضداد مرض الحمى القلاعية العام من النوع (أ) في ولاية الخرطوم بلغت (88.8٪). اثنان وثلاثون عامل خطر تم التحقق منه لتحديد الارتباط بينها وبين حدوث مرض الحمى القلاعية . في التحليل باستخدام مربع كاى (χ^2) قد لوحظ إحصائيا أن عوامل الخطر التالية: المحليات، العمر، السلالات، حجم القطيع، التلقيح الاصطناعي، اختبار الحيوان الجديد قبل إدخاله للقطيع و التخلص من السماد تترافق إحصائيا (القيمة المعنوية (0.30) عم معدل انتشار أضداد مرض الحمى القلاعية.

أما في التحليل متعدد المتغيرات فقط العمر هو عامل الخطر المترافق إحصائياً (القيمة المعنوية (-P value ≤ 0.05) مع معدل انتشار أضداد مرض الحمى القلاعية.

نستنتج من النتائج أن معدل انتشار أضداد مرض الحمى القلاعية في الماشية في ولاية الخرطوم يشكل مصدر قلق في المنطقة، و ينبغي أن تعتمد تدابير المكافحة الفعالة للحد من أثر هذا المرض.